



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2014 - 2019

---

*Committee on Fisheries*

---

**2014/2214(INI)**

4.6.2015

# **AMENDMENT 1 - 59**

**Draft opinion**  
**Norica Nicolai**  
(PE552.090v02-00)

on an EU strategy for the Adriatic and Ionian region  
(2014/2214(INI))

AM\1064235EN.doc

PE557.168v03-00

**EN**

*United in diversity*

**EN**

AM\_Com\_NonLegOpinion

**Amendment 1**  
**Sylvie Goddyn**

**Draft opinion**  
**Recital A**

*Draft opinion*

A. whereas, as the Commission rightly evaluates, there are large socio-economic differences between the countries involved in this strategy, especially between EU Member States and non-Member-States;

*Amendment*

A. whereas, as the Commission rightly evaluates, there are large socio-economic differences between the countries involved in this strategy, especially between EU Member States and non-Member-States;  
***the Commission will present to the European Parliament the financial contributions of non-Member-States for the implementation of this strategy;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 2**  
**José Blanco López**

**Draft opinion**  
**Recital B**

*Draft opinion*

B. whereas applying and respecting the CFP rules and objectives should be one of the most important evaluation targets for all the countries involved in this strategy; whereas, additionally, the quantitative target of ***at or below*** the ‘Maximum Sustainable Yield’ should be part of any evaluation concerning the marine environment and fisheries in the region;

*Amendment*

B. whereas applying and respecting the CFP rules and objectives should be one of the most important evaluation targets for all the countries involved in this strategy; whereas, additionally, the quantitative target of the ‘Maximum Sustainable Yield’ should be part of any evaluation concerning the marine environment and fisheries in the region;

Or. en

**Amendment 3**  
**Anja Hazekamp**

**Draft opinion**  
**Recital B**

*Draft opinion*

B. whereas applying and respecting the CFP rules and objectives should be one of the most important evaluation targets for all the countries involved in this strategy; whereas, additionally, the quantitative target of *at or* below the ‘Maximum Sustainable Yield’ should be part of any evaluation concerning the marine environment and fisheries in the region;

*Amendment*

B. whereas applying and respecting the CFP rules and objectives should be one of the most important evaluation targets for all the countries involved in this strategy; whereas, additionally, the quantitative target of *catches* below the ‘Maximum Sustainable Yield’ should be part of any evaluation concerning the marine environment and fisheries in the region;

Or. en

**Amendment 4**  
**Alain Cadec, Werner Kuhn, Gabriel Mato, Remo Sernagiotto**

**Draft opinion**  
**Recital B a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*Ba. whereas the Adriatic Sea has peculiar hydrographic features such as different depth and coastline greatly varying from the North to the South of the region; whereas within the future framework regulation for technical measures in the reformed CFP, measures should be regionally devised and tailor-made to the specificities of this area and fisheries;*

Or. en

**Amendment 5**  
**Anja Hazekamp**

**Draft opinion**  
**Recital B a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***Ba. whereas, due to its semi-enclosed nature, the Adriatic Sea is especially vulnerable to pollution;***

Or. en

**Amendment 6  
Anja Hazekamp**

**Draft opinion  
Recital B b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***Bb. whereas the region's waters are threatened by various sources of pollution, including untreated waste and litter, eutrophication from agricultural run-off, and fish farms;***

Or. en

**Amendment 7  
Anja Hazekamp**

**Draft opinion  
Recital C**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***C. whereas in Italy there are 804 159 anglers with an economic turnover of EUR 241 247 700 (reported in 2012), and the region in question is estimated to have around 1.2 million registered anglers;***

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 8**

**Clara Eugenia Aguilera García, Renata Briano, Ulrike Rodust, David-Maria Sassoli, Isabelle Thomas**

**Draft opinion**

**Recital C**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*C. whereas in Italy there are 804 159 anglers with an economic turnover of EUR 241 247 700 (reported in 2012), and the region in question is estimated to have around 1.2 million registered anglers;*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 9**

**Alain Cadec, Werner Kuhn, Gabriel Mato, Remo Sernagiotto**

**Draft opinion**

**Recital C**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*C. whereas in Italy there are 804 159 anglers with an economic turnover of EUR 241 247 700 (reported in 2012), and the region in question is estimated to have around 1.2 million registered anglers;*

*C. whereas the region in question is estimated to have around 1.2 million registered anglers;*

Or. en

**Amendment 10**

**Marco Affronte**

**Draft opinion**

**Recital C**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*C. whereas in Italy there are 804 159 anglers with an economic turnover of EUR 241 247 700 (reported in 2012), and*

*C. whereas the region in question is estimated to have around 1.2 million registered anglers;*

the region in question is estimated to have around 1.2 million registered anglers;

Or. it

**Amendment 11**  
**Norica Nicolai**

**Draft opinion**  
**Recital D a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***Da. whereas according to the Commission, the EU will be co-financing the projects together with the Members States;***

Or. en

**Amendment 12**  
**Clara Eugenia Aguilera García, José Blanco López, Renata Briano, Ulrike Rodust, David-Maria Sassoli, Ricardo Serrão Santos, Isabelle Thomas**

**Draft opinion**  
**Recital D a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***Da. whereas the blue economy represents a potential solution to the economic crisis as it boosts new jobs creation, growth and economic development, especially in coastal and island countries; whereas the EU strategy for the Adriatic and Ionian region cannot be implemented without taking into consideration the concept of the blue economy as it covers a wide range of economic sectors linked to the seas and oceans, spanning traditional and emerging sectors including fisheries, aquaculture, (seagoing) shipping and inland waterway transport, ports and logistics, tourism;***

**Amendment 13**

**Clara Eugenia Aguilera García, Renata Briano, Ulrike Rodust, David-Maria Sassoli,  
Isabelle Thomas**

**Draft opinion**

**Recital D a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***Da. whereas the environmental protection is part of the EU strategy for the Adriatic and Ionian region and economic development cannot be conceived without environmental sustainability;***

Or. en

**Amendment 14**

**Norica Nicolai**

**Draft opinion**

**Recital D b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***Db. whereas the strategy is as good as the projects financed and supported by the Member States;***

Or. en

**Amendment 15**

**Norica Nicolai**

**Draft opinion**

**Recital D c (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***Dc. whereas the Adriatic Sea is an closed***



*Sea, with little current and maritime life circulation, which means the fish stocks are shared among all coastal states thus endangering its regeneration;*

Or. en

**Amendment 16**  
**Norica Nicolai**

**Draft opinion**  
**Recital D d (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*Dd. whereas all the countries wish to achieve economic growth and development;*

Or. en

**Amendment 17**  
**Norica Nicolai**

**Draft opinion**  
**Recital D e (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*De. whereas long term growth and development can only be achieved through sustainable development;*

Or. en

**Amendment 18**  
**Norica Nicolai**

**Draft opinion**  
**Recital D f (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***Df. whereas the blue growth, which is part of this strategy and of the action plan accompanying it, is a platform for sustainable development projects especially for these types of regions;***

Or. en

**Amendment 19  
Norica Nicolai**

**Draft opinion  
Recital D g (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***Dg. whereas fisheries, although one of the most important sectors in the this region, does not have a specific part of the strategy dedicated to it, but it's aspects are rather split between almost all other pillars;***

Or. en

**Amendment 20  
Norica Nicolai**

**Draft opinion  
Recital D h (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***Dh. whereas an increase in maritime transport and in the cruise tourism industry are part of the strategy and of the action plan as a way for achieving development and economic growth;***

Or. en

**Amendment 21**  
**Norica Nicolai**

**Draft opinion**  
**Recital D i (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***Di. whereas an increase in maritime activity could damage the already endangered fish stocks in the Adriatic and Ionian Seas;***

Or. en

**Amendment 22**  
**Marco Affronte**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

1. Calls on the Commission, as an independent facilitator in this strategy, and as the financier, ***to do its best*** to make sure the socio-economic differences between the countries are reduced and not increased;

1. Calls on the Commission, as an independent facilitator in this strategy, and as the financier, to make sure the socio-economic differences between the countries are reduced and not increased;

Or. it

**Amendment 23**  
**José Blanco López, Renata Briano**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

1. Calls on the Commission, as an independent facilitator in this strategy, and

1. Calls on the Commission, as an independent facilitator in this strategy, and

as the financier, to do its best to make sure the socio-economic differences between the countries are reduced ***and not increased***;

as the financier, to do its best to make sure the socio-economic differences between the countries are reduced;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 24**

**Clara Eugenia Aguilera García, José Blanco López, Renata Briano, Ulrike Rodust, David-Maria Sassoli, Ricardo Serrão Santos, Isabelle Thomas**

#### **Draft opinion**

##### **Paragraph 1**

###### *Draft opinion*

1. Calls on the Commission, as an independent facilitator in this strategy, ***and as the financier***, to do its best to make sure the socio-economic differences between the countries are reduced and not increased;

###### *Amendment*

1. Calls on the Commission, as an independent facilitator in this strategy, to do its best to make sure the socio-economic differences between the countries are reduced and not increased ***and that the strategy helps in strengthening the economic and social cohesion within the European Union and with the third countries of the Ionian-Adriatic region***;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 25**

**Alain Cadec, Werner Kuhn, Gabriel Mato, Remo Sernagiotto**

#### **Draft opinion**

##### **Paragraph 1**

###### *Draft opinion*

1. Calls on the Commission, as an independent facilitator in this strategy, and as the financier, to do its best to make sure the socio-economic differences between the countries are reduced and not increased;

###### *Amendment*

1. Calls on the Commission, as an independent facilitator in this strategy, and as the financier, to do its best to make sure the socio-economic differences between the countries are reduced and not increased; ***calls for a greater harmonization of rules on fishing and for a solid cross-border cooperation of the***

*countries concerned in the region;*

Or. en

**Amendment 26**  
**Norica Nicolai**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*1a. Calls on the Commission to ensure, to the best of its abilities, that the fishery industry, the fish stocks, the maritime environment and all other aspects related to this sector are coordinated and managed in a sustainable way among all pillars, and are in accordance with values and objectives of the CFP;*

Or. en

**Amendment 27**  
**Ruža Tomašić**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*1a. Emphasises the importance of supporting the implementation of the new Directive establishing a framework for maritime spatial planning (through coordinated planning) as well as enhanced management in the fields of fisheries and aquaculture, in order to contribute to a more sustainable use of existing natural resources and thus to sustainable growth; considers that proper joint governance of the maritime space provides an important framework for a sustainable and transparent use of*

*maritime and marine resources;*

Or. en

**Amendment 28**  
**Marco Affronte**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***1a. Calls on the Commission to ensure that third countries in the macro-region involved in projects comply with the CFP and sustainable fishery principles and objectives;***

Or. it

**Amendment 29**  
**Ruža Tomašić**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 1 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***1b. Calls on the Commission to actively promote the establishment of Fisheries Local Action Groups, which could represent a natural tool for diversifying fisheries; highlights that sustainable and profitable fisheries and aquaculture require strengthened stakeholder-involvement in the overall management, as well as improved and diversified fisheries activities;***

Or. en

**Amendment 30**  
**Marco Affronte**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 1 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***1b. Calls on the Commission to formulate as soon as possible a multiannual fisheries management plan for these two sea basins;***

Or. it

**Amendment 31**  
**José Blanco López**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

2. Calls, given that an increase in maritime activity could affect the health of the fish stocks in the region and that many species are already struggling, for a thorough evaluation and analysis of the evolution of the stocks to be carried out constantly and shared among all the countries; ***asks for the precautionary principle to be applied whenever needed;***

2. Calls, given that an increase in maritime activity could affect the health of the fish stocks in the region and that many species are already struggling, for a thorough evaluation and analysis of the evolution of the stocks to be carried out constantly and shared among all the countries;

Or. en

**Amendment 32**  
**Anja Hazekamp**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

2. Calls, given that an increase in maritime

2. Calls, given that an increase in maritime

activity could affect the health of the fish stocks in the region and that many species are already struggling, for a thorough evaluation and analysis of the evolution of the stocks to be carried out constantly and shared among all the countries; asks for the precautionary principle to be applied whenever needed;

activity could affect the health of the fish stocks in the region and that many species are already struggling, for a thorough evaluation and analysis of the evolution of the stocks to be carried out constantly and shared among all the countries; asks for the precautionary principle to be applied whenever needed; *stresses that maritime activity should not increase until such evaluation has taken place;*

Or. en

**Amendment 33**  
**Marco Affronte**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*2a. Notes that this is a region with a sensitive marine ecosystem and accordingly urges that the environmental impact of any activities that could affect the health of the seriously affected fish stocks, such as maritime or waste transport, aquifer pollution, future drilling activities or the construction of new tourist facilities along the coast, be analysed in detail and the principle of precaution and sustainability applied wherever necessary;*

Or. it

**Amendment 34**  
**Carlos Iturgaiz, Verónica Lope Fontagné, Gabriel Mato, Francisco José Millán Mon**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**



*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***2a. Given that an increase in maritime activity is progressively restricting fishing grounds, calls on the Commission to make sure that all concerned sectors' interests are taken into account at an equitable way at every stage in the development of maritime activities, namely when designing maritime spatial planning and integrated coastal zone management;***

Or. en

**Amendment 35**

**Alain Cadec, Werner Kuhn, Gabriel Mato, Remo Sernagiotto**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***2a. Calls on the Commission to update the list of maritime activities (e.g. deep-sea mining, offshore energy production etc.) which could have an impact on the marine environment and on the status of fish stocks;***

Or. en

**Amendment 36**

**Marco Affronte**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 2 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***2b. Calls for projects seeking to assess the impact of indirect fishing (ghost nets, mussel cultivation meshes) and by-catches of protected species to be evaluated and***

*promoted, it being estimated that, in the Adriatic alone, over 40 000 sea turtles are caught accidentally; takes the view that environmental studies and studies on means of alleviating the problem (such as turtle excluder devices) are urgently necessary;*

Or. it

**Amendment 37**  
**Anja Hazekamp**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*3. Calls on the Commission to encourage the development of recreational fisheries in the region as sustainable and profitable tourism;*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 38**  
**Clara Eugenia Aguilera García, Renata Briano, Ulrike Rodust, David-Maria Sassoli, Ricardo Serrão Santos, Isabelle Thomas**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

3. Calls on the Commission to encourage the development of recreational fisheries in the region *as sustainable and profitable tourism;*

3. Calls on the Commission to encourage the development of recreational fisheries in the region *and to promote integrated policies for recreational fishing (fishing tourism, mariculture, “pescaturismo”), in compliance with the principle of sustainability;*

Or. en

**Amendment 39**

**Carlos Iturgaiz, Verónica Lope Fontagné, Gabriel Mato, Francisco José Millán Mon**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 3**

*Draft opinion*

3. Calls on the Commission to encourage the development of recreational fisheries in the region as sustainable and profitable tourism;

*Amendment*

3. Calls on the Commission to encourage the development of **responsible** recreational fisheries in the region as sustainable and profitable tourism;

Or. en

**Amendment 40**

**Norica Nicolai**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***3a. Calls on the Commission to encourage and support projects that offer a real and sustainable development for the small remote communities that live on islands and secure their day to day income through small scale fisheries;***

Or. en

**Amendment 41**

**Marco Affronte**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***3a. Calls on the Commission to support and promote the involvement of fisheries***

*and fishery workers in projects such as those relating to cultural and heritage tourism, encompassing fisheries and the rediscovery of seafaring activities and traditional fishing grounds and occupations;*

Or. it

**Amendment 42**  
**Alain Cadec**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*3a. Is concerned about the damage caused by plastic waste at sea; calls on the Commission to support initiatives to collect and recycle this waste; stresses the importance of involving fishermen in the process;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 43**  
**Alain Cadec, Werner Kuhn, Gabriel Mato, Remo Sernagiotto**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*3a. Calls on the Commission to promote a fruitful scientific cooperation between the actors of the Adriatic-Ionian region, with the aim of identifying opportunities for sustainable exploitation of marine resources;*

**Amendment 44**  
**Renata Briano, Isabelle Thomas**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***3a. Calls on the European Commission to register recreational fishing catch volumes, to regulate this activity and to make both recreational and professional fishing activities subject to MSY objectives;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 45**  
**Norica Nicolai**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***3b. Calls on the Commission to ensure the necessary funds for the data collections, analysis and evaluations needed for a clear perspective of the status-quo and for reaching the full sustainable development potential of the region;***

Or. en

**Amendment 46**  
**Alain Cadec, Werner Kuhn, Gabriel Mato, Remo Sernagiotto**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***3b. Calls on the Commission, taking into consideration the need for a fish repopulation of some zones of the Adriatic and Ionian Seas, to ensure that the marine nursery areas for different species of fish are accurately identified and protected and to provide the necessary financial support for the creation of artificial reefs;***

Or. en

**Amendment 47**

**Marco Affronte**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 3 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***3b. Supports the creation of a quality label for high-quality seafood products bearing the Adriatic-Ionian label in order to increase the competitiveness of the industry and provide consumers with a certification regarding the quality of fisheries and fish farming products;***

Or. en

**Amendment 48**

**Alain Cadec, Werner Kuhn, Gabriel Mato, Remo Sernagiotto**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 3 c (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***3c. Stresses that the development of aquaculture and mariculture can play an important role not only in the recovery of***

*species diversity but also in the economic growth of the Adriatic and Ionian region;*

Or. en

**Amendment 49**  
**Sylvie Goddyn**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Draft opinion*

4. Calls on the Commission to address with utmost urgency the fact of not having exact data and a complete, detailed view of the status quo, the lack of which would make the evaluations unclear and unreliable; calls on the Commission, in view of the fact that the fisheries data, the fish stocks evaluation and all the other related analysis are incomplete, to address this before starting to fund other developments;

*Amendment*

4. Calls on the Commission to address with utmost urgency the fact of not having exact data and a complete, detailed view of the status quo, the lack of which would make the evaluations unclear and unreliable; calls on the Commission, in view of the fact that the fisheries data, the fish stocks evaluation and all the other related analysis are incomplete, to address this before starting to fund other developments; ***the data provided should also indicate levels of pollution in these waters, in particular that caused by plastic waste, untreated sewage and the introduction of invasive species through ballast water discharges;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 50**  
**Marco Affronte**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Draft opinion*

4. Calls on the Commission to address with utmost urgency the fact of not having exact data and a complete, detailed view of the status quo, the lack of which ***would*** make the evaluations unclear and unreliable; calls on the Commission, in view of the

*Amendment*

4. Calls on the Commission to address with utmost urgency the fact of not having exact data and a complete, detailed view of the status quo, the lack of which make the evaluations unclear and unreliable; calls on the Commission, in view of the fact that

fact that the fisheries data, the fish stocks evaluation and all the other related analysis are incomplete, to address this before starting to fund other developments;

the fisheries data, the fish stocks evaluation and all the other related analysis are incomplete, to address this before starting to fund other developments;

Or. it

**Amendment 51**  
**Anja Hazekamp**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***4a. Calls on the Commission to restrict fisheries activities until sufficient exact data is available;***

Or. en

**Amendment 52**  
**Anja Hazekamp**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 4 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***4b. Calls on Member States to increase existing efforts to establish a coherent network of Marine Protected Areas in the region, ensuring that all biologically important areas and at least 10% of the total surface coverage are protected by 2020, in line with international commitments;***

Or. en

**Amendment 53**  
**Anja Hazekamp**



**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 4 c (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***4c. Calls on Member States to jointly develop strategies to decrease (micro) plastics and other litter in the waters of the Adriatic and Ionian region and coordinate clean-up of existing litter;***

Or. en

**Amendment 54**  
**Anja Hazekamp**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 4 d (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***4d. Calls on Member States to jointly address the problem of eutrophication from agricultural run-off;***

Or. en

**Amendment 55**  
**Clara Eugenia Aguilera García, Renata Briano, Ulrike Rodust, David-Maria Sassoli, Ricardo Serrão Santos**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***5a. Calls on the States members of the strategy to improve the environmental quality through projects aimed at reducing chemical physical and microbiological pollution, optimizing the activities of maritime traffic, protecting biodiversity and investing also on marine recovery areas;***

**Amendment 56**

**Clara Eugenia Aguilera García, José Blanco López, Renata Briano, Ulrike Rodust, David-Maria Sassoli, Ricardo Serrão Santos, Isabelle Thomas**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***5a. Calls on the Commission and the States of the strategy to promote the fundamental work of women in the fisheries sector, to promote their professional qualification and their inclusion in the coastal action groups and producers' organizations;***

Or. en

**Amendment 57**

**Clara Eugenia Aguilera García, Renata Briano, Ulrike Rodust, David-Maria Sassoli, Ricardo Serrão Santos, Isabelle Thomas**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***5a. Calls on the Commission and on the States members of the strategy to develop common projects in compliance with the principle of the CFP;***

Or. en

**Amendment 58**

**Clara Eugenia Aguilera García, José Blanco López, Renata Briano, Ulrike Rodust, David-Maria Sassoli, Ricardo Serrão Santos, Isabelle Thomas**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 5 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***5b. Calls on the Commission and the States of the strategy to provide incentives that attract young people in the field of fisheries and aquaculture in the Adriatic and Ionian region and encourage them to undertake such activities.***

Or. en

**Amendment 59**

**Clara Eugenia Aguilera García, Renata Briano, Ulrike Rodust, David-Maria Sassoli, Ricardo Serrão Santos, Isabelle Thomas**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 5 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***5b. Calls on the Commission to intensify the exchange of good practices, such as the sustainability of projects developed by the Coastal Action Groups.***

Or. en